Phytochemistry, Vol. 32 No. 4, pp. 869-873, 1993 0031-9422/93 $6.00+0.00
Printed in Great Britain. 0 1993 Pergamon Press Ltd
SYNTHESIS AND PROPERTIES OF C- 1 -AZIDO-ABA
R. D. WILLOWS and B. V. MILBORROW*
School of Biochemistry, University of New South Wales, P.O. Box 1, Kensington, N.S.W. 2033, Australia
(Received 9 June 1992)
Key Word Index-Abscisic acid; indole acetic acid; gibberellin; azide; bioassay; photoaffinity labelling;
receptor.

and 75.477 MHz, respectively. CDCI, was employed as
the solvent with the residual CHCI, as ref. for ‘H. The
new ABA numbering system [lS] is used for all derivat-
ives in the assignment of NMR data. IR spectra were
recorded on a Pye Unicam SP2000 infrared spectro-
photometer in CHCl, using a microcell. Methane PICI
spectra were recorded on a Finnigan Model 3200 quadru-
pole GC-MS CI system [16] and were introduced into
the ion source via the solids probe. UV spectra were
recorded on a Beckman diode array UV/Vis spectro-
photometer using a read average time of 0.5 sec.
Synthesis. AB-Az was synthesized by the mixed anhy-
dride method [6]. ABA (10 mg; 38 pmol) and H,O (10 ~1)
were stirred at 0” and sufficient Me&‘0 (ca 100 fi) was
added to dissolve the ABA. Triethyl amine (7 ~1; 50 pmol)
was added and stirred for 2 min when ethyl chloroformate
(9 ~1; 94 pmol) was added and stirring continued for
60 min at 0”. NaN, (80 ~1 of a satd soln in HzO) was
added and stirring continued for 3&60 min. The reaction
Synthesis and properties of C-1-azido-ABA 873
mixt. was then poured into 10 ml H,O, extracted with
Et,0 (2 x 20 ml) and the combined fractions dried over
anhydrous MgSO,. Further purification of the azide was
by HPLC in a 8 mm x 250 mm silica column eluted with
IPA: hexane (1: 24, v/v) at 4 ml min- ‘. ABZ eluted at
6.5 min. UV h,,, nm in hexane: 292 (26500 M-l cm). IR
v~~~‘~ cm-‘:2140 (N3), 1670 and 1595. ‘H NMR: 6 H-2
5.67 (5=0.7Hz, H-5 and 0.8Hz, H-4), H-4, 7.91 (d, J
= 15.95 Hz, H-5, 1.2 Hz, H-6 and 0.8 Hz, H-2), H-5, 6.26
(d, J = 15.95 Hz, H-4 and 0.7 Hz, H-2), H-6,2.04 (s, 1.2 Hz,
H-4), H-3’ 5.95 (s, J = 1 Hz, H-56 and 1.4 Hz, H-7’) H-5:,
2.46 (4 J = 17.25 Hz, H-5& and < 1 Hz, H-8’), H-5& 2.31
(4 J = 17.25 Hz, H-5& and < 1 Hz, H-9’), H-7, 1.92 (s, J
= 1.4 Hz, H-3’), H-8’ 1.11 (s, J < 1 Hz, H-5;,), H-9,1.01 (s,
J< 1 Hz, H-5:,). ‘%NMR: 6 171.2 (C-l), 119.0 (C-2),
162.4 (C-3), 128.2 (C-4), 138.7 (C-5), 21.4 (C-6), 79.7 (C-l’),
153.1 (C-2’), 127.1 (C-3’), 197.8 (C-4’), 49.8 (C-5’), 18.9 (C-
6’), 18.9 (C-7’), 23.1 (C-8’), 24.4 (C-9’). PICIMS m/z (rel.
int.):153 (lOO), 181 (18), 202 (32), 219 (12), 229 (lo), 234
(ll), 244 (50) 261 (42), 262 (61), 290 (15), 302 (6).
effect. GA, is known to induce the production of
cr-amylase by barley aleurone layers (17) and GA,-AZ
was found to have a similar but weaker effect.
Resolution. Resolution of AB-AZ was achieved on a
chiralcel HPLC column [lo]. IPA: hexane (2: 23, v/v)
at 1 ml min-’ resulted in baseline resolution of the
(+)-enantiomer, 10.8 min, and the (-)-enantiomer,
12.8 min.
Acknowledgements-We thank Dr D. Bourne for help
with mass spectrometry and Dr A. G. Netting for help
with chromatography and much valuable discussion. We
are grateful to Mrs J. LeClaire for the Lemna bioassays,
MS H. S. Lee for some of the wheat bioassays and Mr M.
L. Windsor and Dr B. R. Loveys for the stomata1
conductance bioassays. This work was supported by the
Australian Research Committee.
IA-AZ was synthesized from IAA by the mixed an-
hydride method as described above for AB-AZ. IR ~~~~‘3
-l: 2140 (N3), 1717 (C=O). PICIMS m/z (rel. int.): 89